83272087 14:4 DWARD HEE » 18502050358P 483801 ND. 785 pai
Division of Corporatians O bttps:/fefile.sunbiz.org/scripte/efilcovr.exe -
{

Florida Department of State

Division of Corporations _
Public Access System |
i

Electronic Filing Cover Sheet

g ans .
T " ——

— e dem i
o LY

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit
mumber (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

o (((HO7000080243 3)))
I O AR MR
, : . HIP0000802433ABCY o
Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this T L
page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet, & B SR
To: Divisia P e ;E% :";4 T,
n Q Qrporacions >
Pax Number 4 (850)205-0383 ag ECR,
{2
From: F{; - ::I) E-
Account Name : EPWARDS COHEN :“S; m
Account Number : I29980000024 ~a >
Phone 1 (904)633-7979 D5 o -
Fax Mumber ¢ {804)633-9026 2 =
DPmoon
}' —
o <
o) ;LP;FD LP AMENDMENT/RESTATEMENT/CORRECTION
en ekt .
= T 55 MONTICELLO LTD. -
L!.j ;_;:‘-:ICB' TR L1 Ay A 1) T TP 1 B M TN LR
<N oEE Certificate of Status o]
b1l ax ea ?l P = =
o :::_ S 5;|_(_3=__§__mﬁed Copy . 1 \
s = j.f-|_P_age Count 11 [ﬁ&
{[Estimated Charge 1 s105.00 )
Electronic Filing Menu  Corporate Filing Menu - Help
V2712007 X:06 PM

1of1



03272007 : :
14:46  EDUPRDS, COHEN > 18502050383P403101 ND.785  Do2
HO07000080243 3

. SECOND AMENDMENT TO
AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT
: AND CERTIFICATE OF
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP OF MONTICELLO LTD.

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT

AND CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (this “Amendment™) is entgzed into as of

the __ 4% day of __ Avaurt ,__ 200k (the “Effective Date™), by LEMS BROWN,

JR., a resident of the State of Florida (the “Withdrawing General Partner”), W
GROUP SERVICES OF FLORIDA, LLC, a Geargia limited liability conpany (e Sud@ssor “T1
General Partoer”) SUGAR CREEK INVESTORS LP, a Missouri limited partuelip (0 ==
“Tnvestment Limited Parer™), NORITA V. DAVIS, a resident of the State of Ff @J; I
“Withdrawing Limited Partner”) and MARTIN H. PETERSEN a rcmdem of th&’ﬂmte %) m

Georgia (the “Substitute Limited Partuer™).. .~ . Do o N
LT SH ® T T
' WITNESSETH SIal

WHEREAS Monticello Ltd, (the "Partm:rsh:p"), i§ & Florida limited pamwrshlp formed L
with the execution of and subsequent filing of that certain Certificate of Limited A
dated May 31, 1985 with the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of Florida (the . .
“Secretary of State™) on June 35, 1985, and the execution of that certain Limited Partnmhlp
Agreement dated October 5, 1984 (the "Original Partmership Certificate and the Ongmal
Partnership Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Origina! Partnership Certificate and the Original Parmership Agrecment
were amended and restated with that certain Monticello Ltd. Supplemental Affidavit and
Amended and Restated Agreement and Certificate of Limited Partnership, dated July 1, 1989,
filed with the Secretary of State on July 31, 1989, as further amended by that certain First
Amendment to Amended and Restated Agreement and Ceriificate of Limited Partnership dated
as of March 1, 2005 (collectively, the “Partnership Agreement and Certificate”); and

WHEREAS, as of the Effective Date, the Withdrawing Genoral Partner has, by separate
Transfer and Assignment of General Partner Inmtersst, transferred and assipned all of his right,
title and interest as a general partner in the Partnership to the Suceessor General Partner; and

WHEREAS, as of the Effective Date, the Withdrawing Limited Partoer has, by separate
Assignmept of Limited Partner Interest, transferred and assigned all of her right, title and interest
a8 a limited partner in the Partnership to the Substitute Limited Partner; and

WHEREAS, the Partners desire to further amend the Partnership Agreement and
Certificate as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises axi coventants
contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are bereby acknowledged, the parties hereto do hereby amend the Partnership Agreement and
Certificate as follows:

- H07000080243 3



@3/2'?/298'? ~ 14:4p EDWARDS COHEN -+ 1B522850383FP483101 NO. 78S

H07000080243 3

1. The Withdrawing General Partner hereby withdraws as general partner from the
Partnership, and the Successor General Partner {s hereby admitted as the General Pariner,
succeeding to all rights and interests, economic and non-economic, held by the Withdrawing
General Partner.  The Successor General Partner hereby accepts and agrees to be bound by, afl
the terms and provisions of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate and the Project
Documents all to the same extent and under the sarpe terms as the Withdrawing General Partoer
prior to the transfer of her Partnership Interest to the Successor General Partner. The provisions
of Section 7.3 and Section 7.4 of the Parmership Agreement shall not apply to the withdrawal of
the thdravnng Genera.l Partner eft'ectcd by this Amendmmt

- 2. | The Withdmwmg antcd Pmner hereby mthdrzm as a limited partner from the
Partnership, and the Substitute Limited Partner is hereby admitted as a Limited Parter, ,
succeeding to all rights and interests, econornio énd non-econamic, held by the thdmmng

pa3

Limited Partmer. Henceforth, the term “Original Limited Parmer” in the Partnership Agreement =~

and Certificate shall mean Martin H, Petersen, as Limited Partner.
© 3, The definition of “Successor Genetal Partnér® in the Parmarshxpra and -

| succeed the General Parmer, subject to the provisions ofArt{clc’VIIhmadf x|

4. Section 2.2 (a) of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is l@'ehy a&fnd
change the principal place of business of the Partnership to 4040 Newberry Road}S 00,
Gainesville, Florida 32607, or such ather location or locations as may from img {5 time be
designated by the General Partner upon due notice to the Limited Partner.

5. Section 2.2 (b) of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby amended to
change the resident agent in the State for the Partnership for service of process to:

Susan Adams
4040 Newberry Road, Suite 1000
(ainesville, FL 32607

6. Section 4.5 of the Pantnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby amended as
follows: '

a Subsections 4.5 (a)(i) through (iii) are hercby deleted in their entirety.
‘b. A new subsection 4,5 (a)(i} is hereby inserted as follows:

“(i) remove any General Partner and elect a new General Partner in the
event of a General Partmers’s bankruptcy, felony conviction or
- fraud, breach of fiduciary duty or material adverse breach of this

Agreement;”.

H07000080243 3

e 1"'Cemﬁcatelshcrebydcleted inits ennmtyandthe followmg is hereby mscrted ﬂ@eof ..n‘,
| “m.tﬂmsf mmnsanmdmdualorcmﬁhosmu i'_




83272007 14: 46 EDWARDS COHEN + 18502050353P483101 | NO. 785 ra4

- HO7000080243 3

c. Subsection 4.5 (a)(iv) is hereby amended to insert at the beginning thereof
“in accm'dame with Section 7.3 hereof™.

7. Secnon640ftthaﬁnmhipAgﬂeemcntandCemﬁcaretshmbyamendedto
. replace “Lewis Brown, Jr.” as the “Tax Matters Partner” with “the General Partnsr”.

. 8 Section7.1 (a) of the Partnership Agreement and Cestificate is hercby deleted in :
its entirety and the following is hereby inserted in lieu thereof: ' :

(@ No Geneml Partmar shall Wrthdraw from the Partncrshxp (other than by
reason of death or adjudication of incompetence or insanity) or sell, assign or encurnber
* his Interest without the prior written Consent of the Investment Limited Partner which
Consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. In the cvent a General Partner sells or
assigns his Interest to a Successor Gcncml Partner with the’ Consent of the Investment
" Limited Partner, the same shall not constitute a Wlthdmwal and terms of Section 7.3 and -

Section 7.4 hereof shall not apply. -
S EaenigTes L The last sentence of Section 7.4, of the Parh:ershnp Agrccment and Certificate is, o - .-,
Sk hereby amended to insert at the end thereof' “which approval sha]! ot be tmrmonab!y RN { RSP
o Wlt!l]lﬂld.” - . ’ IRACEN l |
ey, Section .S ofthc éérmer'ship Ageémhi and Certificate i héqiy?aéiegi; inits .o
entirety. »H
: -»«-m = =-n
11.  Section 8.1 (a) of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is&fpﬁby,@letedéiﬁ:
its entirety and the following is hereby inserted in lieu thereof: ﬁ;"‘\ -~

@ Except by operation of law (mcluding the laws of dﬁ@)ﬁfm&l Em*bqu)
ot Section 8.1 (b), no Limited Partner may assign all or any part of i
written consent of the General Partners, which consent shall aot be

withheld.

12.  Section 8.2 of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is revised by removing
the words “sole discretion” from the second sentence and inserting “reasonable discretion” in
lieu thereof.

13.  Section 8.3 (c)(ii) of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby deleted
in its entirety.

14.  Sections 12.% (d), () and (f) of the Partnership Agresment and Certificatc are i
hereby deleted in their entirety.

15.  Section 13.11 is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following is hereby inscrted
in lien thereof’

13.11 Amendmem Procedure/Execution | |

HO07000080243 3 |



w0
.

d3-27-2087 14:46 EDWARDS COHEN + 18582058383P403101 NO. 785

" entiréty, and Séhedule A attached hereto is biercby inserted inlieu thereof. =i . . ‘n

H07000080243 3

(@)  This Agreement may be amended by the General Partner with the Consent
of the Investment Limited Partner. ‘

{b) Inthe event the Investment Limited Partner fails to execute and deliver an
amendment that has beon: authorized by this Agresment or is required as a result of an
action authorized by this Agreement within ten (10) business days of the submission of
such ant amendment to the Investment Limited Partner, then the General Partner shall
have the right to execute such amendment as attorney in fact for the Investment Limited
Partner, The Investment Limited Partner hereby constitutes and appoints each General

Pm«:tsuueandlawﬁﬂmmmey.mhmname,placemdmd.tomake execme,swm

“to, acknowledge, deliver and file'any such ametidments as well as any

Certificate of Limited Partnership or amendments thereto under the laws of the State,and .

- under the laws of any other state in which such certificate is required to be filed. The
o abowpowofmayisnspwxalpowerofammcycoupledwithanmtm-est,wﬂl '

survive the delivery of atiy assignmeént by the Investment Limited Partaer of the wholeor .~

- EDY. portion of its interest. Upan request of a General Partaer, the Investment Limited
" Parter will, from time to.tine; exccute arly sparate powerofattomeytbatmaybe-
' _necessary or propér to permitithe above-listed | power to be exemlsed ; ;?;‘ S

16 Sr.hedule A attached to the Partnersth Agreemmﬁ is herehy de[eﬁd’m 1@ :

-

17. The Successor General Partner, the Investment Limited Partner éﬁdm'tha Efxbs‘utﬁ'

Limited Partner hereby agree to continue the Partnership pursuant to the Partn%ﬁip Ageemm
and Certificate, as amended hereby. Co 5
o= ©

18.  The parties shall cooperate reasonably with each other in ooumEl!on with any
steps required to be taken as part of their respective obligations under this Amendment, and shall
execute and deliver to each other such other documents and do such other acts and things, all as

any other party may reasonably request for the purpose of carrying out the intent of this
Amendment.

19.  All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings
ascribed thereto in the Partmership Agreement and Certificate,

20.  Except as herein and heretofore specifically amended, the Partnership Agreement
and Certificate shall remain and continue in full force and effect.

21.  Inthe event of a conflict between any provision of this Amendment and any
provision in the Partnership Agreement and Certificate, the provisions of this Amendment shall
control.

22,  This Amendment is intended to be pexformed in accordance with, and only to the
extent permitted by, all applicable laws, ordinances, rules and regulations. If any provision of
this Amendment or the application thereof to any Pexson or citcumstance shall, for apy reason

H07000080245 3

pas

e ———— e




83272007 14: 46 EDWARDS COHEN =+ 18502058353P403101 ND. 785 Pes

‘ enforcementandmterpretauons of this Amendment and the rights and Jiabilities of the parties
_ hereto shall be determined in acoordance with the laws of the Statemwtnch therhlershlp:s
T _-fo:med,thhoutmgardmmnapluofmnﬂlctsoflaws T ey e e

HO07000080243 3

and to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Amendment and the !
application of such provision to other Persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby, but

rather shall be enforced to the greatest extent permitted by law. In the event that any provision .
of this Amendment or the application thereof shall be invalid or unenforceable, the Partners ;
agree to negotiate {on a reasonable basis) 2 substitute valid or enforceable provision providing -
for substantially the same effect as the invalid or unenforceable provision.

23.  This Amendment contains the entire undmtandmg between and among the
parties and supersedes any prior understandings and agreanents between and among them

::mﬂsthewbjectmm&rofthisﬁummdmt. S

24 It:stheintenﬁonoftheparhasthatallquesuousthhrespectmtheoonstmcnon. o

-..q

"25.”  When entered into by the parties hereto, th:sAmmdmmhshmE@m und
u:ures 't the benefit of; the parties-hereto and their. us;wctnve execum-s and S, . ™7
personal and legal representatives, sucvessors and, assigus. . e 5;:;1 =T : .

*9.'*36,  Forthe sake of convenient reference, the relevant information o?@z Paftn r— . " !
Agreement and Certificate; as amended by this Amendment, required under Sectitin 626.108 % Lo
Section 620.109 of the Florida StamteslssetforﬂlmExhibltgattachedtodnmﬁendsmnt R
This Amendment is duly executed and is being filed with the Florida DEpm-tmmrg]of Stgte in T
accordance with the provisions of Section 620.109 of the Florida Statutes. In'hat regard, the
information set forth in the attached Exhibit A shall be deemed to amend and restate and |
supersede the information required under Section 620.108 st forth in any and all prior filings of '
the instruments composing the Parinership Agreement and Certificate, and this Amendment shall !
be effective upon the date of the filing thereof with the Florida Department of State.

27.  This Amendment and any amendments hereto may be executed in severa)
counterparts, cach of which shall be decmed to be an original, and all of which together ghall
constitute one agreement binding on all parties hereto, notwithstanding that all parties shall not
have signed the same counterpart, This Amendment may be executed as facsimile originals and
each copy of this Amendment bearing the facsimile transmitted signature of any party’s
authorized representative shall be deemed an original,

IN WTITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and sealed this Amendment
as of the Effective Date. _

H07000080243 3



83/2'?/288:? 14:46 EDWARDS COHEN + 18502050383P463101 ND. 785 pa?

H07000080243 3 N

* SUCCESSOR GENERAL PARTNER:

HALLMARK GROUP SERVICES OF
FLORIDA, L1.C , a Georgia limited
lisbility company

By: ' (SEAL)
Martm H Petemn, as Managcr

- | mv'ES'rMENT ' f.MI‘EDPARTNER-
st e s sy L TR ’.?f_'".}'..‘;_jf_"_,j " SUGARCREEKIN‘VESTORSLP a
° o o [ Mlssoun lunited purtngs!np

S d . eigdrwies va.. - By:Lockwood
' T P Corporanon,m

‘ ’ | | o St R RGBS PR : ,‘ 1:'"- ;
; B/
i / EPat i-«

' H07000080243 3 | \



e3-/27-20a7

14:46

EDWARDS COHEN =+ 185@2050383P483191

ag

ND. 785

HO7000080243 3

SUCCESSOR GENERAL PARTNER:
HALLMARK GROUP SERVICES OF
FLORIDA, LLC, a Georgia limited
liability company,
By: .
Meartin H. Petersen, as Manager
INVESTMENT (MITHD PARTNER:
CREEK INVESTORS LP,a ©

. p

;¢ + . By:Léckwood Housing Development = -

It T 5
;- |SUGAR'CREE}
¢ -2 Missour limited partnership

© **..J ".Corporation, its General Partner

By: (SEAL)
Joseph A. Shepard, President
x
. FEm o=
g8 5 0
AR
)
s N Y |
= o O

HO07000080243 3



93/27/2887

..14346

EDWARDS COHEN + 185020S0383P4@3101 NO., @85 ras

H07000080243 3

¥ Fid 4
Noxgita V. Davis ‘

H

SUBSTITUTE LIMITED PARTNER:

- E ' ’ K - (SBAI-)
MatinH. Petersen, .

L

5 - .

et e

is

IISSYHY TTv]

31ViS 40 ANVL3NaTs

4

IS8V Lz uwum
az7d

V3o

H07000080243 3




EDWARDS COHEN » 18502050383P403101 ND. 785 18

@3/27/2007  14:46
HO07000080243 3
WITHDRAWING LIMITED
PARTNER: )
{SEAL)
Norita V. Davis
SUBSTITUTE LIME ARTNER:
) . S |
2 ==
‘ ;n =
rm = M
[l a; = | [N
: ' BN
=4 O
55 &
S N !
pe el

H07000080243 3



a3-27-2007 14:46 EDWARDS COHEN -+ 18592858383P483101 NQ. 785 P11

HO7000080243 3

MONTICELLO LTD.

SCHEDULE A

General Partner Capital Contributions

Hallmark Group Services § 58,830
of Florida, LLC
3111 Paces Mill Road
Suite A-250
- Atlanta, Georpia 30339

- Inmm Limited Partner

4

" Sugar Creek [nvestors LP ' - $254.150. -
- 17 West Lockwood Avenue o o
St. Louis, MO 63119
Attm: M. Joseph A. Shepard

‘JISSYHY VL

3UVLS 30 ANYLIYIIS

1S 8V L2 U L0y
ERIER

vanio4

Lirnited Parmer

Martin H. Petersen $ 100
3111 Paces Mill Road
Saite A-250

Atlanta, Georgia 30339

H07000080243 3

11




a3-27,2087v

14:46

EDWARDS COHEN -+ 18502850353P483101 NOD., 785 P12

H07000080243 3

EXHIBIT A

The name of the Limited Partnership is Monticello Ltd.

The address of the office of the Limited Partnership required to be maintained by
Section 620.105 (1) of the Florida Statutes is; 4040 Newberry Road, Suite 1000,

Gaineaville, Florlda 32607,

The name and address of the Limited Partnership’s agent for service of process
required to be maintained by Section 620.105(2) of the Florida Statutes is: Susan
Adams, 4040 Newberry Road, Suite 1000, Gainesville, Florida 32607, o

']'lié name and business address of the sole General Partaer of the Limited
Partmership is: Hallmark Group Services of Florida, LLC at 3111 Paces Mill
Road, Suite A-250, Atianta, Georgia 30339. Hallmark Group Services of Flonda,

LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, is registered with the Flunda

¥ Depamnentofstqte,asreqmredhylaw and its status is active. .

Mo3- \

" ‘The maifing address for the Limitcd Partnership is: o/o Hallmark Group, 3111

Paces Mill Road, Suite A-250, Atlanta, Georgia 30339

The latest date upon which the Limited Partnership is to dissolve is December 31,
2038.

=
e 3
F;n —_—t

=0 . .
=m = B
53-; oz p—
I M i
<
Y m
=T
=9 J
S8 @
Sm
Tow .

H07000080243 3

12




